As a result of all of the foregoing, as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2010, prepaid expenses were overstated by $0.3 million,
deferred income tax assets were overstated by $0.9 million, liability for unrecognized tax benefits was overstated by $18.0 million, deferred tax
liabilities were understated by $31.0 million and accumulated deficit was understated by $16.7 million. For the three months ended March 31,
2009, the provision for income taxes was overstated by $0.2 million and net income was understated by $0.2 million. As of December 31, 2009,
prepaid expenses were overstated by $0.3 million, deferred income tax assets were overstated by $0.9 million, liability for unrecognized tax
benefits was overstated by $17.6 million, deferred tax liabilities were understated by $33.0 million, and accumulated deficit was understated by
$16.7 million.

   The following tables present the condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows accounts as
reported herein that were impacted by the restatement (all amounts are in thousands, except per share amounts):

As of March 31, 2010
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed consolidated balance sheet accounts impacted by restatement:
Prepaid expenses $ 26,888 $ (294) $ 26,594
Deferred income taxes (assets) 11,883 (931) 10,952
Total current assets 678,375 (1,225) 677,150
Total assets 1,704,796 (1,225) 1,703,571
Income tax payables 1,236 26 1,262
Total current liabilities 289,212 26 289,238
Liability for unrecognized income tax benefits 66,820 (18,006) 48,814
Deferred income taxes (liability) 165,689 30,985 196,674
Total liabilities 1,323,579 13,005 1,336,584
Additional paid in capital 473,489 1,960 475,449
Accumulated deficit (91,745) (16,718) (108,463)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (864) 528 (336)
Total stockholders' equity 381,217 (14,230) 366,987
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,704,796 (1,225) 1,703,571

34

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

41

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2009
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Balance sheet accounts impacted by restatement:
Prepaid expenses $ 24,296 $ (294) $ 24,002
Deferred income taxes (assets) 14,108 (931) 13,177
Total current assets 567,845 (1,225) 566,620
Total assets 1,605,865 (1,225) 1,604,640
Liability for unrecognized income tax benefits 64,371 (17,575) 46,796
Deferred income taxes (liability) 174,457 32,971 207,428
Total liabilities 1,212,537 15,396 1,227,933
Accumulated deficit (72,713) (16,718) (89,431)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (6,314) 97 (6,217)
Total stockholders' equity 393,328 (16,621) 376,707
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,605,865 (1,225) 1,604,640

For the three months ended
March 31, 2009

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Operations accounts impacted by restatement:
(Benefit) provision for income taxes $ 11,894 $ (197) $ 11,697
Net (loss) income 48,285 197 48,482
(Loss) earnings per share�Basic 34.60 0.05 34.65
(Loss) earnings per share�Diluted 34.60 0.05 34.65
Statement of Cash flow accounts impacted by restatement:
Net (loss) income 48,285 197 48,482
Other non cash items (636) (197) (833)

For the three months ended
March 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Cash flow accounts impacted by restatement:
Deferred income taxes $ (10,079) $ (2,143) $ (12,222)
Tax deficiency related to stock plans (2,543) 1,960 (583)
Change in operating assets, liabilities, and other (41,612) 183 (41,429)
   For additional information regarding the overall impact of the restatement on all of our historical financial statements, also see Note 22 of
the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2009, filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on August 16, 2010.

35

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

42

Table of Contents

 Item 2.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.

Overview

Our financial data as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 have been restated. All information and disclosure in